

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

AMYA SPARGER-WITHERS, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSHUA N. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2824-JRS-MG

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION (ECF No. 6)**

Anthony B. Sanders, MN Bar No. 038730
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Renaissance Square
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.435.3451
Facsimile: 612.435.5875
Email: asanders@ij.org

Samuel B. Gedge*
Michael N. Greenberg*
Robert M. Belden*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: 703.682.9320
Facsimile: 703.682.9321
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org
mgreenberg@ij.org
rbelden@ij.org

**Pro hac vice* motion to be filed

J. Lee McNeely, IN Atty. No. 9542-73
Cynthia A. Bedrick, IN Atty. No. 21547-49
Scott A. Milkey, IN Atty. No. 32070-49
MCNEELYLAW LLP
2177 Intelliplex Drive, Suite 251
Shelbyville, IN 46176
Phone: (317) 825-5110
Fax: (317) 825-5109
E-mail: LMcNeely@McNeelyLaw.com
CBedrick@McNeelyLaw.com
SMilkey@McNeelyLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background.....	1
Legal standard.....	4
Argument	5
I. The class’s membership is ascertainable	5
II. The class meets the four requirements of Rule 23(a)	6
A. Numerosity: The class includes hundreds of current and future members	6
B. Commonality: The proposed class challenges a systemwide defect in Indiana’s civil-forfeiture program	8
C. Typicality: Amya Sparger-Withers’s due-process claim is typical of the due- process claims of the class as a whole	9
D. Adequacy of representation: Amya Sparger-Withers and her counsel will adequately represent the class’s interests.....	10
III. Rule 23(b)(2) is satisfied.....	12
IV. Plaintiff’s counsel should be appointed class counsel under Rule 23(g).....	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. State</i> , No. 21S-PL-347 (Ind., oral arg. Dec. 9, 2021)	11
<i>Carrel v. MedPro Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-130, 2017 WL 1488359 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 26, 2017)	7
<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 12
<i>Cho v. City of New York</i> , No. 16-cv-7961 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2020)	11
<i>Dubinski v. Sentry Ins.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-551-TWP-DKL, 2015 WL 540523 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 10, 2015)	4
<i>Hizer v. Pulaski Cnty.</i> , No. 16-cv-885, 2017 WL 3977004 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 11, 2017)	5, 7
<i>Horner v. Curry</i> , 125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019)	2, 11
<i>Hubler Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 574 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	11
<i>In re McKinney</i> , 948 N.E.2d 1154 (Ind. 2011)	2
<i>Ind. C.L. Union Found., Inc. v. Superintendent, Ind. State Police</i> , 336 F.R.D. 165 (S.D. Ind. 2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Lacy v. Butts</i> , No. 1:13-cv-811-RLY-DML, 2015 WL 5775497 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Meisberger v. Donahue</i> , 245 F.R.D. 627 (S.D. Ind. 2007)	10
<i>Morales v. City of Indio</i> , No. RIC1803060 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 13, 2018)	11

Mullins v. Direct Digit., LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)4, 5, 6

Sargent v. State,
27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015)2

Serrano v. State,
946 N.E.2d 1139 (Ind. 2011)2

Shepherd v. ASI, Ltd.,
295 F.R.D. 289 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....10

Sledge v. Sands,
182 F.R.D. 255 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....10

Snitko v. United States,
No. 21-cv-4405 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2021).....11

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 14-cv-4687, 2021 WL 344598 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2021).....11

State v. Timbs,
169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021)11

State v. Timbs,
134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)2, 11

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8, 9, 13

Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor,
264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....5, 9, 10, 12

Whitner v. City of Pagedale,
No. 15-cv-1655 (E.D. Mo. May 21, 2018)11

Wilburn v. Nelson,
329 F.R.D. 190 (N.D. Ind. 2018).....7

Codes and Statutes

Ind. Code §§ 34-24-1-1 *et seq.* 1

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-8(a) 3

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-8(e) 3, 9

Ind. Code §§ 34-24-2-1 *et seq.* 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 5, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) 5, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 5, 13

Other Authorities

Inst. for Justice, *About Us*, <https://tinyurl.com/nsk8rbfx> 11

Inst. for Justice, *Arizona Forfeiture Appeal*, <https://tinyurl.com/bsckfwjz> 12

Inst. for Justice, *Detroit Civil Forfeiture*, <https://tinyurl.com/2kzfd5w8> 12

Inst. for Justice, *Kermit Warren Forfeiture*, <https://tinyurl.com/45hwemhh> 12

Inst. for Justice, *Massachusetts Forfeiture*, <https://tinyurl.com/cerxxkw> 12

Inst. for Justice, *Nevada Civil Forfeiture*, <https://tinyurl.com/j32ruvbw> 12

Inst. for Justice, *Texas Forfeiture II*, <https://tinyurl.com/b8hwvwyne> 12

Lisa Knepper et al., Inst. for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture*
(3d ed. Dec. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bnfve3ej>.....8

Louis S. Rulli, *Prosecuting Civil Asset Forfeiture on Contingency Fees: Looking
for Profit in All the Wrong Places*, 72 Ala. L. Rev. 531 (2021).....3

David B. Smith, *Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases* (2018).....2
